

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC19-1464
Lower Tribunal Case No. 1D18-4471

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA USE, et al.,**

Petitioners,

v.

**FLORIGROWN, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company, and
VOICE OF FREEDOM, INC., D/B/A FLORIGROWN,**

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL WILLIAM BELL
General Counsel
FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
The Capitol
402 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300
Phone: (850) 717-5500

MOHAMMAD O. JAZIL
MICHAEL BEATO
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Phone: (850) 222-7500
Fax: (850) 224-8551

*Counsel for the Florida
House of Representatives*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE CHALLENGED PROVISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE
 TEXT OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 29 4

 II. THE FIRST DISTRICT ERRED INsofar AS IT SECOND-GUESSED
 THE LEGISLATURE’S POLICY DECISIONS 8

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re: Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Medical Conditions</i> , 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</i> , 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)..... | 9 |
| <i>Citizens for Strong Schools v. Florida Department of Education</i> , 262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Department of Health v. Redner</i> , 273 So. 3d 170 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>Department of Environmental Protection v. Millender</i> , 666 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1996) | 5, 8-9 |
| <i>Florida Department of Health v. Florigrown</i> , 2019 LEXIS 10705 (Fla. 1st DCA July 9, 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Florida Department of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005) | 3-4 |
| <i>Florida House of Representatives v. Florigrown, LLC</i> , 278 So. 3d 935 (Fla. 2019) | 1-2, 13 |
| <i>Franklin v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004) | 4 |
| <i>Lewis v. Leon County</i> , 73 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2011) | 3 |
| <i>Metropolitan Casualty Insurance Co. v. Tepper</i> , 2 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 2009) | 7-8 |
| <i>Savage v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 133 So. 341 (Fla. 1931) | 6-8 |
| <i>State, Department of Health v. Bayfront HMA Medical Center, LLC</i> , 236 So. 3d 466 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018) | 3 |
| <i>State ex rel. Flink v. Canova</i> , 94 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1957)..... | 4 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Stone v. State</i> , 71 So. 634 (Fla. 1916) | 8 |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Zingale v. Powell</i> , 885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004) | 3 |
|--|---|

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| § 381.986, Florida Statutes | <i>passim</i> |
| § 381.986(8), Florida Statutes..... | 1 |
| § 381.986(8)(a)1., Florida Statutes | 11-12 |
| § 381.986(8)(a)2., Florida Statutes | 11-12 |
| § 381.986(8)(a)3., Florida Statutes | 11 |
| § 381.986(8)(a)4., Florida Statutes..... | 12 |
| § 381.986(8)(a)5., Florida Statutes | 12 |
| § 381.986(8)(a)5.a, Florida Statutes. | 12 |
| § 381.986(8)(e), Florida Statutes | 2, 4, 7, 12 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Article III, § 1, Florida Constitution | 1 |
| Article X, § 16(1)-(3), Florida Constitution | 9 |
| Article X, § 29, Florida Constitution..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Article X, § 29(a)(3), Florida Constitution | 6 |
| Article X, § 29(b)(5), Florida Constitution | 2, 4 |
| Article X, § 29(d), Florida Constitution | 10-11 |
| Article X, § 29(d)(1)c., Florida Constitution | 2, 10-11 |
| Article X, § 29(e), Florida Constitution..... | 3, 7, 8-9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>An Initial Assessment of Cannabis Production, Distribution, and Consumption in Oregon 2018 – An Insight Report</i> (Aug. 6, 2018)..... | 14-15 |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012) | 5 |
| Courtney Coppola, Chief of Staff, Florida Department of Health, Presentation to the Florida House of Representatives Health Quality Subcommittee (Dec. 11, 2019) | 12-13 |
| James M. Cole, <i>Guidance Regarding Medical Marijuana Enforcement</i> , U.S. Dept. of Justice, (Aug. 29, 2013)..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Jefferson B. Sessions, III, <i>Marijuana Enforcement</i> , U.S. Dept. of Justice, (Jan. 4, 2018)..... | 15 |
| Florida Department of Health, Office of Medical Marijuana Use, <i>Weekly Update</i> (Nov. 29, 2019) | 12 |
| Oregon Liquor Control Commission, <i>2019 Recreational Supply and Demand Legislative Report</i> (Jan. 31, 2019)..... | 14 |
| Oregon-Idaho High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area, <i>An Initial Assessment of Cannabis Production, Distribution, and Consumption in Oregon 2018 – An Insight Report</i> (Aug. 6, 2018) | 14 |
| Patrick Murphy & John Carnevale, <i>Regulating Marijuana in California</i> , (April 2016) | 14 |
| Rosalie Liccardo Pacula, et al., <i>Developing Public Health Regulations for Marijuana: Lessons From Alcohol and Tobacco</i> , 104 Am. J. of Pub. Health 10221, 1026-1027 (June 2014) | 14 |
